

No. 11-0810

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

LAN/STV, A Joint Venture of LOCKWOOD, ANDREWS & NEWMAN, INC. and
STV INCORPORATED,

Petitioners,

v.

MARTIN K. EBY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Court of Appeals For The Fifth District of Texas

**LAN/STV'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Thomas C. Wright
State Bar No. 22059400
Wanda McKee Fowler
State Bar No. 13698700
Henry S. Platts, Jr.
State Bar No. 00784770
Bradley W. Snead
State Bar No. 24049835
WRIGHT & CLOSE, LLP
Three Riverway, Suite 600
Houston, TX 77056
(713) 572-4321
(713) 572-4320 (fax)

Attorneys for Petitioner, LAN/STV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. This case involves important issues raised but not reached in <i>Sharyland</i>	1
A. <i>Sharyland</i> left open the question of how the economic loss rule applies between contractual strangers when there is no product defect.	2
B. Unlike fraudulent inducement, negligent misrepresentation is not a blanket exception to the economic loss rule in Texas.	3
C. Negligent misrepresentation cases addressing the measure of damages or claims against other professionals also do not preclude review.	4
II. This case—involving third parties in a contractual chain on a complex construction project—presents a good vehicle for the Court to answer the question left open in <i>Sharyland</i>	5
III. Eby’s tort claim is barred by derivative sovereign immunity.	7
CONCLUSION	9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Towers Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. CCI Mech., Inc.</i> , 930 P.2d 1182 (Utah 1996).....	6
<i>Barzoukas v. Found. Design, Ltd.</i> , No. 14-10-00505-CV, 2012 Tex. App. LEXIS 1619 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Mar. 1, 2012, no pet. h.)	passim
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 881 P.2d 986 (Wash. 1994)	6
<i>Briscoe v. Goodmark Corp.</i> , 102 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. 2003).....	8
<i>D.S.A., Inc. v. Hillsboro Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 973 S.W.2d 662 (Tex. 1998).....	4, 5
<i>GLF Constr. Corp. v. LAN/STV</i> , 414 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. Tex. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Grant Thornton LLP v. Prospect High Income Fund</i> , 314 S.W.3d 913 (Tex. 2010).....	5
<i>Hurd v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , No. 3:11-CV-1752-M, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44937 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2012).....	4
<i>Sharyland Water Supply Corp. v. City of Alton</i> , 354 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2011).....	passim
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. DeLanney</i> , 809 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1991).....	5
Other Authorities	
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 6550d.....	7
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 452.056(d).....	7
